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El protector auditivo 17-P ha sido diseñado y fabricado de acuer-
do con el reglamento (UE) 2016/425 y con la norma armonizada                  
EN 352-3:2020. Organismo notificado responsable del certificado 
UE de Tipo: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.
Organismo notificado responsable del sistema de control Módulo 
D: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Brace-
town Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
Declaración de conformidad: www.productosclimax.com

USO
El protector auditivo 17-P se utiliza para proteger el oído de los 
ruidos producidos por máquinas y para protegerlos de cualquier 
sonido en general que pueda llegar a ser dañino o incómodo 
para el usuario.  Utilice protección auditiva en todo momento en 
entornos ruidosos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN
Este modelo de orejera está diseñado para su uso con un casco 
Climax. Cuando se usa correctamente, se acopla de forma segura 
a las ranuras laterales para accesorios del casco. Empuje el 
adaptador de la orejera firmemente en las ranuras laterales para 
accesorios del casco. Colóquese el casco y empuje las orejeras 
hacia dentro para enganchar su posición activa cubriendo sus 
oídos. Ajuste la orejera hacia arriba y hacia abajo para conseguir 
un ajuste personalizado. Cuando no lleve puestas las orejeras, 
sepárelas de las orejas, gírelas 90 grados y colóquelas en posición 
de reposo. Empuje hacia fuera con más fuerza el punto de encaje 
de las ranuras del adaptador hasta que pueda descargarse 
correctamente.                         
Rango de tallas: Talla única (SML). 

MATERIALES
Los materiales utilizados para fabricar estos protectores son:
Arnés: PA66 + GF25 + Acero
Cascos: ABS
Almohadillas: PU con espuma dentro
Peso: 307 +/- 5 g.
 
LIMPIEZA
Limpie el exterior de los protectores de manera regular con agua 
templada y jabón. Debe asegurarse de que el detergente que 
utiliza no irrita la piel. No los sumerja en agua. Ciertas sustancias 
químicas pueden tener efectos dañinos sobre el producto. Para 
más información, contacte con el fabricante. 
 
VIDA ÚTIL Y RECAMBIOS
Los protectores, y los cascos en particular, irán desgastándose con 
el uso y deberán ser examinados de manera regular en busca de 
grietas o de un aislamiento deficiente del sonido.A priori no es po-
sible determinar la vida útil de dichos protectores. No obstante, si 
los cascos o las almohadillas muestran defectos o grietas, deberán 
ser reemplazados de inmediato.
 
ALMACENAJE Y TRANSPORTE
Cuando no se utilice, se recomienda guardar la orejera en una 
bolsa de polietileno limpia y seca Los protectores auditivos de-
berían almacenarse en un lugar seco, nunca cerca de fuentes de 
calor, y apartados de la luz directa del sol, a una temperatura de 
entre–10º C y + 40ºC. En caso de transportarlos, se recomienda el 
uso del embalaje original.
 
ADVERTENCIA
El protector auditivo cumple con el requisito de talla S, M y L. Los 
protectores auditivos que cumplen con la normativa EN 352-1 pue-
den encontrarse en talla M, S o L. Los protectores de talla M son 
adecuados para la mayoría de los usuarios. Los de talla S o L están 
diseñados para aquellos usuarios a los que no les encaja la talla 
M.  Los cascos deberán colocarse, ajustarse y mantenerse siempre 
siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.  Deberá usar cascos en 
todo momento si se encuentra en un ambiente ruidoso.  Se reco-
mienda una inspección regular para asegurar que se encuentran 
en buen estado.  En caso de no seguir estas recomendaciones, la 
protección que ofrecen los cascos puede verse altamente afectada.  
Los materiales utilizados para fabricar los protectores auditivos 
no provocan efectos dañinos. Colocar fundas higiénicas sobre los 
cascos puede afectar a la protección acústica de éstos. 

MARCADO
Verá las siguientes señales en los protectores auditivos:
Fabricante: CLIMAX
Modelo: 17-P
Normativa: EN 352-3:2020
Certificación:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frecuencia en Hz

(2) Atenuaciónmedia en dB

(3) Desviación típica en dB

(4) Valor APV en dB

EN

17-P Earmuffs have been designed and manufactured in accor-
dance with Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and harmonised standard  
EN 352-3:2020. Notified Body in charge of the EU TYPE: SATRA 
TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown Busi-
ness Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. Notified body responsible for 
Module D:  SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
Declaration of conformity available in www.productosclimax.com

USE
17-P earmuffs is used to protect hearing from noises produced 
by machines and generally from any type of noise that could be 
harmful or cause discomfort to the user. Wear ear protection at all 
times when in noisy environments. 

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
This earmuff model is designed to be used with an Climax hard 
hat. When properly worn, it attaches securely to the side acces-
sory slots of the hard hat. Push the earmuff adapter firmly into 
the hard hat’s side accessory slots. Put the hard hat on and push 
the earmuffs inwards to engage their active position covering 
your ears. Adjust the earmuff up and down for a personalized fit. 
When not wearing the earmuffs, pull the earmuffs away from the 
ears, turn 90 degrees and place them in the rest position. Push the 
slots sticking point of the adapter outwardly with more force until 
it can unload successfully.   Size range: One size (SML).
 
MATERIALS
The materials used for manufacturing this protector are:
Head band:  PA66 + GF25 + Steel 
Cups: ABS
Cushions: PU with foam inside
Mass: 307 +/- 5 g
 
CLEANING
Clean the outside of the earmuffs regularly with warm water 
and soap. You must be sure that the detergent you use does not 
irritate the skin Do not submerge them in water. Certain chemical 
substances may have a harmful effect on this product. For more 
information, contact the manufacturer.
 
SERVICE LIFE AND SPARE PARTS
The earmuff, and particularly the pads, will wear with use and 
must therefore be regularly examined for cracks or deficient of 
noise sealing. It is not possible to determine the service life of the 
earmuff a priori. However, if the earmuff or pads display defects or 
cracks, they should be replaced immediately. 
 
STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
When not in use, it is recommended to store the earmuff in a clean 
and dry polybag. These earmuffs should be stored in a dry place, 
not close to sources of heat, away from direct sunlight and at a 
temperature of –10º C to + 40ºC.  If transported, it is recommen-
ded to use the original packaging.
 
WARNING
These earmuffs satisfy the requirement for size S, M and L size. Ear-
muffs complying with EN 352-1 standard can be in medium, small 
or large size. Medium-sized earmuffs are appropriate for most 
people. Small or large-sized earmuffs are designed to fit people 
who are not suited for the medium size. The earmuffs should be 
fitted, adjusted and maintained in accordance with the manufac-
turer’s instructions. Earmuffs must be used all the time you are in 
noisy environments. Regular inspection is recommended to ensure 
they are in good state. If these recommendations are not observed, 
the protection offered by the earmuff will be severely impaired. 
The materials used to manufacture the earmuff have no harmful 
effects. Fitting hygienic pad covers to the pads may affect the 
acoustic protection of the earmuffs.

MARKINGS
You will see the following marks on the earmuffs:
Manufacturer: CLIMAX
Model: 17-P
Standard:  EN 352-3:2020
Certification:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frequency in Hz

(2) Average attenuation in dB

(3) Standard deviation in dB

(4) APV value in dB

FR

Les casques anti-bruit 17-P ont été conçus et fabriqués conformé-
ment au Règlement  (EU)       2016/425 et aux normes harmonisées  
EN 352-3:2020.Organisme Notifié chargé du certificat type EU: 
SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. Notifié chargé du Module 
D SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.
Déclaration de  conformité disponible sur  www.productosclimax.com

UTILISATION
Les casques anti-bruit  17-P sont utilisés pour protéger l’audition 
des bruits produits par les machines et généralement de tout type 
de bruit qui pourrait être nuisible ou gêner l’utilisateur. Portez une 
protection auditive en tout temps lorsque vous êtes dans des en-
vironnements bruyants. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’AJUSTEMENT
Ce modèle de casque antibruit est conçu pour être utilisé avec un 
casque de protection Climax. Lorsqu’il est correctement porté, il se 
fixe solidement aux fentes latérales du casque. Poussez fermement 
l’adaptateur du casque antibruit dans les fentes latérales du cas-
que. Mettez le casque de protection et poussez les protège-oreilles 
vers l’intérieur pour qu’ils se mettent en position active et couvrent 
vos oreilles. Ajustez le protège-oreilles vers le haut et vers le bas 
pour un ajustement personnalisé. Lorsque vous ne portez pas les 
protège-oreilles, éloignez-les des oreilles, tournez-les de 90 de-
grés et placez-les en position de repos. Poussez le point de collage 
de l’adaptateur vers l’extérieur avec plus de force jusqu’à ce qu’il 
puisse se décharger correctement.                        
Gamme de tailles : Taille unique (SML).
 
MATÉRIAUX
Les matériaux utilisés pour la fabrication de ce protecteur sont:
Bandeau: PA66 + GF25 + Acier
Coques: ABS
Coussinets: PU avec de la mousse à l’intérieur
Poids: 307 +/- 5 g
 
NETTOYAGE
Nettoyez régulièrement l’extérieur des casques anti-bruit avec de 
l’eau tiède et du savon. Vous devez vous assurer que le détergent 
que vous utilisez n’irrite pas la peau. Ne les plongez pas dans l’eau. 
Certaines substances chimiques peuvent avoir un effet nocif sur ce 
produit. Pour plus d’informations, contactez le fabricant.
 
DURÉE DE VIE UTILE  ET PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES
Le casque anti-bruit et en particulier les coussinets, s’usent avec le 
temps et doivent donc être régulièrement examinés pour recher-
cher des fissures ou un défaut d’étanchéité acoustique. Il n’est pas 
possible de déterminer la durée de vie approximative du casque 
antibruit. Cependant, si le casque anti-bruit ou les coussinets 
présentent des défauts ou des fissures, ils doivent être remplacés 
immédiatement. 
 
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, il est recommandé de le ranger dans un 
sac en polyéthylène propre et sec. Ces casques anti-bruit doivent 
être stockés dans un endroit sec, loin de toutes sources de chaleur, 
à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil et à une température de –10 
° C à + 40 ° C. En cas de transport, il est recommandé d’utiliser 
l’emballage d’origine.
 
AVERTISSEMENT
Ces casques anti-bruit répondent aux exigences des tailles S, M 
et Large. Les casques anti-bruit conformes à la norme EN 352-1 
peuvent être de taille moyenne, petite ou grande. Les casques 
anti-bruit de taille moyenne conviennent à la plupart des gens. 
Les casques anti-bruit de petite.u grande taille sont conçus pour 
s’adapter aux personnes qui ne sont pas adaptées à la taille 
moyenne. Les casques anti-bruit  doivent être installés, ajustés 
et entretenus conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Les 
casques anti-bruit doivent être utilisés en tout temps lorsque vous 
êtes dans des environnements bruyants. Une inspection régulière 
est recommandée pour s’assurer qu’ils sont en bon état. Si ces re-
commandations ne sont pas respectées, la protection offerte par 
le casque anti-bruit sera gravement altérée. Les matériaux utilisés 
pour fabriquer le casque anti-bruit n’ont aucun effet nocif. La pose 
de protections hygiéniques sur les coussinets peut affecter la pro-
tection acoustique des casques anti-bruit.

MARQUAGE
Vous pouvez voir les marquages suivants sur le casque anti-bruit:
Fabricant: CLIMAX
Modèle:  17-P
Standard:  EN 352-3:2020.
Certificat:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Fréquence en  Hz

(2) Valeur principale en dB

(3) Écart type en dB

(4) Valeur APV en dB

DE

17-P Gehörschutz wurde gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 
und dem harmonisierten Standard EN 352-3:2020 entworfen 
und hergestellt.Für die EU-Musterzulassung benannte Stelle 
SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.
Für das Modul D im Kontrollsystem Stelle: SATRA TECHNOLOGY 
EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee 
D15 YN2P, Ireland. Konformitätserklärung erhältlich auf www.
productosclimax.com

VERWENDUNG
17-P Gehörschützer werden zum Schutz des Gehörs gegen Lärm, 
der von Maschinen produziert wird, verwendet, und allgemein 
gegen jede Art von Lärm, der für den Nutzer schädlich sein oder 
ihm Unbehagen bereiten könnte.  Gehörschutz sollte jederzeit in 
lärmbelasteten Umgebungen getragen werden.

ANPASSUNGSANLEITUNG
Dieses Gehörschutzmodell ist für die Verwendung mit einem 
Climax-Helm vorgesehen. Wenn er richtig getragen wird, lässt er 
sich sicher an den seitlichen Zubehörschlitzen des Schutzhelms 
befestigen. Drücken Sie den Gehörschutzadapter fest in die seitli-
chen Zubehörschlitze des Schutzhelms. Setzen Sie den Schutzhelm 
auf und schieben Sie den Kapselgehörschutz nach innen, damit er 
Ihre Ohren aktiv abdeckt. Stellen Sie den Gehörschutz nach oben 
und unten ein, um eine individuelle Passform zu erhalten. Wenn 
Sie den Kapselgehörschutz nicht tragen, ziehen Sie ihn von den 
Ohren weg, drehen Sie ihn um 90 Grad und stellen Sie ihn in die 
Ruheposition. Drücken Sie den Schlitz des Adapters mit mehr Kraft 
nach außen, bis er sich erfolgreich entladen kann.                        
Größenbereich: Einheitsgröße (SML).

MATERIALIEN
Bei den für die Herstellung des Schutzes verwendeten Materialien 
handelt es sich:
Kopfband: PA66 + GF25 + Stahl 
Schalen: ABS
Polster: PU mit Schaum innen
Gewicht: 307 +/- 5 g
 
REINIGEN
Die Außenseite des Gehörschutzes regelmäßig mit warmem Was-
ser und Seife reinigen. Achten Sie darauf, dass das verwendete 
Reinigungsmittel die Haut nicht reizt. Nicht in Wasser eintauchen. 
Bestimmte chemische Substanzen können schädliche Auswirkun-
gen auf das Produkt haben. Für weitere Informationen kontaktie-
ren Sie den Hersteller.
 
NUTZLEBEN UND ERSATZTEILE
Der Gehörschutz und insbesondere die Pads werden mit dem 
Gebrauch abgenutzt und müssen daher regelmäßig auf Risse 
oder fehlerhafte Geräuschdämpfung untersucht werden. Es ist 
nicht möglich, das Nutzleben eines Gehörschutzes a priori zu bes-
timmen. Wenn der Gehörschutz oder die Pads Defekte oder Risse 
aufweisen, sollten sie auf jeden Fall sofort ausgetauscht werden. 
 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Bei Nichtgebrauch empfiehlt es sich, den Kapselgehörschutz in 
einem sauberen und trockenen Polybeutel aufzubewahren.
Dieser Gehörschutz muss an einem trockenen Ort, nicht in der 
Nähe einer Wärmequelle, nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht aus-
gesetzt und bei einer Temperatur von –10ºC bis + 40ºC gelagert 
werden.  Es wird empfohlen, ihn in seiner Original-Verpackung zu 
transportieren.
 
HINWEIS
Dieser Gehörschutz erfüllt die Anforderungen für die Größen M 
und L. Gehörschutz nach EN 352-1 Standard gibt es in mittlerer, 
kleiner oder großer Größe. Mittelgroßer Gehörschutz ist für die 
meisten Menschen geeignet. Kleiner oder großer Gehörschutz ist 
für Menschen gedacht, für die die mittlere Größe nicht geeignet 
ist. Der Gehörschutz muss gemäß den Angaben des Herstellers 
angepasst, eingestellt und gepflegt werden. Gehörschutz muss 
stets benutzt werden, wenn man sich in lautstarker Umgebung 
aufhält. Es wird eine regelmäßige Inspektion empfohlen, um si-
cherzustellen, dass er sich in einem guten Zustand befindet. Wenn 
diese Empfehlungen nicht eingehalten werden, kann der von dem 
Gehörschutz gebotene Schutz ernsthaft beeinträchtigt werden. 
Die für die Herstellung des Gehörschutzes verwendeten Materia-
lien haben keine schädlichen Nebenwirkungen. Wenn die Pads mit 
Hygienepads abgedeckt werden, kann dies den akustischen Schutz 
des Gehörschutzes beeinträchtigen.

MARKIERUNGEN
Sie können auf dem Gehörschutz die folgenden Marken finden:
Hersteller: CLIMAX
Modell: 17-P
Standard:  EN 352-3:2020.
Zertifizierung:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frequenz in Hz

(2) Mittelwert in dB

(3) Standardabwechung in dB

(4) APV-Ansatz in dB

NL

De 17-P gehoorbeschermers zijn ontworpEN vervaardigd ove-
reenkomstig verordening (EU) nr. 2016/425 en geharmoniseerde 
norm  EN 352-3:2020. Aangemelde instantie die het certificaat van 
EU-typeonderzoek heeft afgegeven: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE 
LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 
YN2P, Ireland. Aangemelde instantie die verantwoordelijk is voor 
de productcontroles (module D): SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, 
Notified body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, 
Ireland.  Verklaring van overeenstemming beschikbaar op  www.
productosclimax.com
 
GEBRUIK
De 17-P gehoorbeschermers worden gebruikt om het gehoor te 
beschermen tegen lawaai van machines en andere geluiden die 
schadelijk of storend kunnen zijn voor de gebruiker.  Draag altijd 
gehoorbescherming in lawaaiige omgevingen. 

 INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET AANPASSEN
Dit model oorkap is ontworpen voor gebruik met een Climax veili-
gheidshelm. Wanneer de oorkap correct wordt gedragen, kan deze 
stevig worden bevestigd aan de accessoiregleuven aan de zijkant 
van de helm. Duw de oorstukadapter stevig in de zijdelingse ac-
cessoiresleuven van de helm. Zet de veiligheidshelm op en duw 
de oorkappen naar binnen zodat ze uw oren bedekken. Verstel de 
oorkappen omhoog en omlaag voor een persoonlijke pasvorm. Als 
je de oorkappen niet draagt, trek ze dan weg van de oren, draai 
ze 90 graden en zet ze in de ruststand. Duw de gleufjes van de 
adapter met meer kracht naar buiten totdat deze succesvol kan 
ontgrendelen.   Maatbereik: Eén maat (SML)..
 
MATERIALEN
Voor de productie van deze gehoorbescherming zijn de volgende 
materialen gebruikt:
Hoofdband: PA66 + GF25 + Staal
Kappen: ABS
Binnenkant : PU met schuim binnenin
Gewicht: 307 +/- 5 g
 
REINIGING
Maak de buitenkant van de gehoorbeschermers regelmatig 
schoon met warm water en zeep. U moet er zeker van zijn dat het 
schoonmaakmiddel dat u gebruikt de huid niet irriteert. Dompel ze 
niet in water. Sommige chemische stoffen kunnen dit product bes-
chadigen. Neem contact op met de fabrikant voor meer informatie.
 
LEVENSDUUR EN RESERVEONDERDELEN
De gehoorbeschermers, en met name de pads, zullen mettertijd 
slijten, en moeten daarom regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op 
scheuren of gebrekkige geluidsafdichting. We kunnen de levens-
duur van de gehoorbeschermers moeilijk op voorhand bepalen. Als 
de gehoorbeschermers of de pads defecten of scheuren vertonen, 
moeten ze onmiddellijk worden vervangen. Alle onderdelen van 
de gehoorbeschermers kunnen worden vervangEN kunnen afzon-
derlijk worden aangekocht. 
 
OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Als je de oorkap niet gebruikt, is het aan te raden deze op te bergen 
in een schone en droge polybag
Deze gehoorbeschermers moeten worden bewaard op een droge 
plaats, uit de buurt van rechtstreeks zonlicht en warmtebronnen, 
en bij een temperatuur van –10º C tot + 40ºC.  We raden u aan om 
ze in hun oorspronkelijke verpakking te vervoeren.
 
OPGELET
Deze gehoorbeschermers voldoen aan de vereisten voor de ma-
ten S, M en L. De gehoorbeschermers die voldoen aan de norm 
EN 352-1 zijn beschikbaar in medium, small en large. De meeste 
mensen kiezen voor gehoorbeschermers in maat M. Als maat M 
niet past, kunt u gehoorbeschermers in maat S of L gebruiken. 
De gehoorbeschermers moeten worden gemonteerd, afgesteld 
en onderhouden volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. U moet 
altijd gehoorbeschermers dragen in lawaaiige omgevingen. We 
raden u aan om ze regelmatig te inspecteren om te garanderen dat 
ze in goede staat verkeren. Als u deze aanbevelingen niet naleeft, 
zal het beschermingsniveau verlagen. De materialen die gebruikt 
worden voor de productie van de gehoorbescherming hebben 
geen schadelijke gevolgen. De plaatsing van hygiënische padco-
vers kan gevolgen hebben voor de geluidsbescherming.
 

MARKERINGEN
De gehoorbeschermers zijn voorzien van de volgende markerin-
gen:
Fabrikant: CLIMAX
Model: 17-P
Norm:  EN 352-3:2020.
Certificering:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frequentie in Hz

(2) Gemiddelde waarde in dB

(3) Standaardafwijking in dB

(4) APV-waarde (aangenomen beschermingswaarde) in dB

NO

Øreklokkene 17-P er designet og produsert i henhold til forskrift 
(EU) 2016/425 og harmonisert standard  EN 352-3:2020. Teknisk 
kontrollorgan ansvarlig for sertifikat av EU-type: SATRA TECHNO-
LOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, 
Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. Teknisk kontrollorgan ansvarlig for 
modul D-kontrollsystem for overvåkede produktkontroller SATRA 
TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, teknisk kontrollorgan 2777, Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Irland  Samsvarserklæring til gelig 
på www.productosclimax.com

BRUK
Øreklokkene 17-P brukes til å beskytte hørselen fra lyder fra mas-
kiner og generelt enhver type støy som kan være skadelig eller 
ubehagelig for brukeren. 
Bruk hørselvernet hele tiden mens du er i støyende omgivelser. 

TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER
Denne øreklokkemodellen er utformet for å brukes sammen med 
Climax-vernehjelmer. Når den brukes på riktig måte, festes den 
sikkert til hjelmens sideåpninger for tilbehør. Skyv øreklokkea-
dapteren godt inn i hjelmens sideåpninger for tilbehør. Ta på deg 
hjelmen, og skyv øreklokkene innover slik at de kommer i aktiv po-
sisjon og dekker ørene dine. Juster øreklokkene opp og ned for å få 
en personlig passform. Når du ikke har på deg øreklokkene, trekker 
du øreklokkene bort fra ørene, vrir dem 90 grader og plasserer dem 
i hvileposisjon. Skyv spaltene på adapteren utover med mer kraft 
til den kan løsnes.                        
Størrelsesområde: Én størrelse (SML).

 
MATERIALER
Materialene som er brukt i produksjonen av disse øreklokkene er:
Bøyle: PA66 + GF25 + Stål
Kopper: ABS
Puter:  PU med skum inni
Masse: 307 +/- 5 g
 
RENGJØRING
Rengjør utsiden av øreklokkene regelmessig med varmt vann 
og såpe. Ikke senk dem ned i vann. Du må være sikker på at 
vaskemiddelet du bruker ikke irriterer huden. Visse kjemikalier 
kan skade dette produktet. For mer informasjon, ta kontakt med 
produsenten.
 
LEVETID OG RESERVEDELER
Øreklokkene, og spesielt putene, vil slites ved bruk og må derfor 
undersøkes regelmessig for sprekker eller manglende støydem-
ping. Det er ikke mulig å fastslå levetiden til øreklokkene på for-
hånd. Men hvis øreklokkene eller putene har skader eller sprekker, 
skal de erstattes umiddelbart. 
 
OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Når du ikke bruker øreklokken, anbefales det å oppbevare den i en 
ren og tørr polybag. Disse øreklokkene skal oppbevares på et tørt 
sted, ikke nær varmekilder eller i direkte sollys og ved en tempera-
tur på -10 ºC til +40 ºC.  Det anbefales å bruke originalemballasjen 
under transport.
 
ADVARSEL
Disse øreklokkene oppfyller kravet til størrelse S, M og L. Øreklokker 
som samsvarer med standardEN 352-1 kan være av medium, liten 
eller stor størrelse. Øreklokker av medium størrelse passer de fleste 
personer. Øreklokker av liten eller stor størrelse er designet for å 
passe til personer der øreklokker av medium størrelse ikke passer. 
Øreklokkene skal tilpasses, justeres og vedlikeholdes i henhold 
til produsentens instrukser. Øreklokker må brukes hele tiden du 
er i støyende omgivelser. Regelmessig inspeksjon anbefales for å 
sikre at de er i god stand. Hvis disse anbefalingene ikke følges, vil 
beskyttelsen fra øreklokkene være alvorlig nedsatt. Materialene 
som er brukt i produksjonen av øreklokkene har ingen skadelige 
virkninger. Tilpasning av hygienedeksler til putene kan påvirke den 
akustiske beskyttelsen til øreklokkene.

MERKER
Du vil se følgende merking på øreklokkene:
Produsent: CLIMAX
Modell: 17-P
Standard: EN 352-3:2020 
Sertifisering:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frekvens i Hz

(2) Gjennomsnittsverdi i dB

(3) Standardavvik i dB

(4) APB-verdi i dB
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17-P Gehörschutz wurde gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 
und dem harmonisierten Standard EN 352-3:2020 entworfen und 
hergestellt. Für die EU-Musterzulassung benannte Stelle SATRA TE-
CHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown Business 
Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.  Für das Modul D im Kontrollsystem 
Stelle: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bra-
cetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.Konformitätser-
klärung erhältlich auf www.productosclimax.com
 
BRUG
17-P-ørekopper anvendes til beskyttelse mod støj fra maskiner 
og generelt mod enhver form for støj, der kan være skadelig eller 
forårsage ubehag for brugeren.  Brug altid høreværn i støjende 
omgivelser. 

TILPASNING
Denne høreværnsmodel er designet til at blive brugt sammen med 
en Climax-hjelm. Når den bæres korrekt, sidder den sikkert fast i 
hjelmens sideåbninger til tilbehør. Skub høreværnsadapteren godt 
ind i hjelmens åbninger til sidetilbehør. Tag hjelmen på, og skub 
høreværnet indad, så det kommer i aktiv position og dækker dine 
ører. Juster høreværnet op og ned for at få en personlig pasform. 
Når du ikke har høreværnet på, skal du trække høreværnet væk fra 
ørerne, dreje det 90 grader og placere det i hvileposition. Skub 
adapterens spalter udad med større kraft, indtil den kan løsnes.                        
Størrelsesområde: En størrelse (SML).

 
MATERIALER
Materialer anvendt til fremstilling af dette høreværn:
Hovedbånd: PA66 + GF25 + Stål
Kopper: ABS
Puder: PU med skum indeni
Vægt: 307 +/- 5 g
 
RENGØRING
Rens ydersiden af ørekopperne regelmæssigt med varmt vand og 
sæbe. Du skal være sikker på, at det vaskemiddel, du bruger, ikke 
irriterer huden. De må ikke sænkes ned i vand. Visse kemiske stoffer 
kan skade produktet. Kontakt fabrikanten for flere oplysninger.
 
HOLDBARHED OG RESERVEDELE
Ørekopperne og især puderne bliver slidt under brug og skal derfor 
undersøges regelmæssigt for revner eller utilstrækkelig lyddæmp-
ning. Det er ikke muligt at bestemme ørekoppernes holdbarhed på 
forhånd. Men hvis ørekopperne eller puderne viser tegn på defek-
ter eller revner, bør de udskiftes med det samme.
 
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Når øreproppen ikke er i brug, anbefales det at opbevare den i en 
ren og tør pose. Disse ørekopper bør opbevares på et tørt sted, 
men aldrig i nærheden af varmekilder eller i direkte sollys, ved 
en temperatur på –10 ºC til + 40 ºC.  Den originale pakning bør 
anvendes ved transport.
 
ADVARSEL
Disse ørekopper overholder krav for størrelserne M og Large. 
Ørekopper, der overholder standardEN 352-1 findes i størrelserne 
Medium, Small eller Large. De fleste personer kan bruge ørekopper 
i Medium-størrelse.  Ørekopperne i størrelserne Small eller Large er 
derfor til personer, der ikke kan bruge Medium.
Ørekopperne skal monteres, tilpasses og vedligeholdes i henhold 
til fabrikantens anvisninger. Ørekopperne skal bruges hele tiden, 
mens du befinder dig i støjende omgivelser. Det anbefales at tjekke 
ørekopperne regelmæssigt for at sikre, at de er i god stand. Man-
glende overholdelse af disse anbefalinger medfører en alvorlig fo-
rringelse af den beskyttelse, som ørekoppen tilbyder. Materialerne, 
der er anvendt i fremstillingen af ørekoppen, har ingen skadelige 
virkninger. Hvis puderne dækkes med hygiejnehætter, kan dette 
påvirke ørekoppernes lyddæmpning.

MÆRKNINGER
Der vil være følgende mærker på ørekopperne:
Fabrikant: CLIMAX
Model: 17-P 
Standard: EN 352-3:2020 
Certificering:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frekvens i Hz

(2) Gennemsnitsværdi i dB

(3) Standardafvigelser i dB

(4) APV, antagetbeskyttelsesværdi i dB
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SNR = 30 dB ·  H=31 dB · M=28 dB · L=21 dB
SNRm= 32,2 dB ·  Hm= 33,6 dB · Mm= 30,7 dB · Lm= 24,6 dB 

SNRs= 2.3 dB · Hs= 2,5 dB · Ms= 2,5 dB · Ls= 3,2 dB

1 Frequency in Hz

2 Average attenuation in dB

3 Standard deviation in dB

4 APV value in dB
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Антифоните /външни заглушители/ 17-P са разработени и 
произведени в съответствие със стандарт (ЕС) 2016/425. и 
хармонизиран стандарт  EN 352-3:2020. Нотифициран орган, 
отговарящ за ТИП на ЕС: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Noti-
fied body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ire-
land. Нотифициран орган, отговарящ за системата за контрол 
Mодул D:  SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.Декларацията 
за съответствие се намира на: 
www.productosclimax.com
 
УПОТРЕБА
Антифоните 17-P са предназначени за защита на слуха от 
шума на машини y от всякакъв друг шум, който може да 
е вреден или дразнещ за ползвателя. Използвайте винаги 
слухови предпазни средства в шумна среда. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПРИСПОСОБЯВАНЕ
Този модел наушници е проектиран да се използва с твърда 
шапка Climax. Когато се носи правилно, тя се закрепва сигурно 
към страничните слотове за аксесоари на твърдата шапка. 
Вкарайте здраво адаптера на наушника в страничните слотове 
за аксесоари на твърдата шапка. Сложете твърдата шапка и 
избутайте наушниците навътре, за да заемат активна позиция, 
покриваща ушите ви. Регулирайте наушниците нагоре и 
надолу за персонализирано прилягане. Когато не носите 
наушниците, издърпайте наушниците от ушите, завъртете 
ги на 90 градуса и ги поставете в положение за почивка. 
Избутайте с по-голяма сила точката на залепване на гнездата 
на адаптера навън, докато той може да се разтовари успешно.                        
Диапазон на размерите: Един размер (SML).

MAТЕРИАЛИ
Материалите, използвани за производството на този 
протектор, са: 
лента за глава:  PA66 + GF25 +Стомана
Чашки: ABS 
Възглавници:  PU с пяна вътре 
Маса: 307 +/- 5 g
 
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ
Почиствайте външната страна на антифоните редовно с 
хладка вода и сапун. Трябва да сте сигурни, че използваният 
препарат не дразни кожата . Не ги потапяйте във вода. Някои 
химически вещества могат да повредят продукта. За по-
подробна информация консултирайте производителя. 
 
ПОЛЕЗЕН ЖИВОТ И РЕЗЕРВНИ ЧАСТИ
Антифоните и по-конкретно слушалките, се износват с 
течение на времето и трябва да бъдат проверявани редовно 
за пукнатини или лоша звукоизолация.Предварително 
не може да се определи полезният живот на антифоните. 
Независимо от това, ако по слушалките или възглавничките 
се появят дефекти или пукнатини, същите трябва да бъдат 
незабавно подменени.Всички съставни части на антифоните 
могат да бъдат подменяни и да се закупят по отделно като 
за референция се използва наименованието на частта и 
антифоните, за които се отнася (17-P).

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Когато не се използва, се препоръчва да съхранявате 
наушниците в чиста и суха полиетиленова торбичка  
Антифоните трябва да се съхраняват на сухо място при 
температура от –10º C до + 40ºC, не трябва да се излагат 
на директна слънчева светлина или топлина. Трябва да се 
транспортират в оригиналната си опаковка.
 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Антифоните се продават в размер S, M и L. Антифоните, 
които съответстват на стандарт EN 352-1, са с размери M, 
S и L. Антифоните с размер M са подходящи за повечето 
ползватели. Тези с размер S или L са предназначени за 
ползватели, за които размер М не е подходящ. Антифоните 
трябва да бъдат слагани, регулирани и поддържани винаги 
според инструкциите на производителя. Винаги използвайте 
антифони, когато се намирате в шумна среда. Проверявайте 
редовно изправното състояние на антифоните. Ако не 
спазвате тези инструкции, защитата на антифоните ще 
намалее значително. Материалите, от които са произведени 
тези антифони, нямат вредни ефекти. Поставянето на 
хигиенни калъфи на възглавничките може да повлияе на 
акустичната ефективност на антифоните. 

НАДПИСИ
На антифоните фигурират следните надписи:
Производител: CLIMAX
Mодел: 17-P
Стандарт: EN 352-3:2020 
Ceртификат:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Честота в

(2) Средно заглушаване в dB

(3) Стандартно отклонение в dB

(4) Предполагаема стойност на защита APV в dB
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Οι ωτοασπίδες 17-P έχουν σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα 
με τον Κανονισμό (EU) 2016/425 και το εναρμονισμένο πρότυπο         
EN 352-3:2020.Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός αρμόδιος για τον 
ΤΥΠΟ ΕΕ:  SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.. Iρλανδία  
Κοινοποιημένος φορέας υπεύθυνος για το σύστημα ελέγχου της 
ενότητας D: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 
2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
Декларацията за съответствие се намира на: 
www.productosclimax.com

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Οι ωτοασπίδες 17-P χρησιμοποιούνται για την προστασία της 
ακοής από τους θορύβους που παράγονται από μηχανήματα και 
γενικά από οποιοδήποτε είδος θορύβου που θα μπορούσε να είναι 
επιβλαβής ή να προκαλέσει δυσφορία στον χρήστη. Φοράτε πάντα 
προστασία αυτιών όταν βρίσκεστε σε θορυβώδη περιβάλλοντα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ
Αυτό το μοντέλο ωτοασπίδων έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση με κράνος 
Climax. Όταν φοριέται σωστά, προσαρμόζεται με ασφάλεια 
στις πλευρικές υποδοχές αξεσουάρ του κράνους. Σπρώξτε τον 
προσαρμογέα του ωτοασπίδες σταθερά στις πλαϊνές υποδοχές 
αξεσουάρ του κράνους. Φορέστε το κράνος και σπρώξτε τις 
ωτοασπίδες προς τα μέσα για να ενεργοποιήσετε την ενεργή θέση 
τους που καλύπτει τα αυτιά σας. Ρυθμίστε το ωτοασπίδιο προς 
τα πάνω και προς τα κάτω για εξατομικευμένη εφαρμογή. Όταν 
δεν φοράτε τις ωτοασπίδες, τραβήξτε τις ωτοασπίδες μακριά 
από τα αυτιά, γυρίστε τις κατά 90 μοίρες και τοποθετήστε τις στη 
θέση ανάπαυσης. Σπρώξτε το σημείο εμπλοκής των υποδοχών 
του προσαρμογέα προς τα έξω με μεγαλύτερη δύναμη μέχρι να 
μπορέσει να αποφορτιστεί με επιτυχία.                        
Εύρος μεγεθών: Ένα μέγεθος (SML).

ΥΛΙΚΑ
Τα υλικά που χρησιμοποιήθηκαν για την κατασκευή αυτού του 
προστατευτικού είναι τα εξής: 
Ζώνη κεφαλής:  PA66 + GF25 +Ατσάλ 
Κύπελλα: ABS 
Μαξιλάρια: PU με αφρό μέσα 
Μάζα: 307 +/- 5 g
 
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΟΤΗΤΑ
Καθαρίζετε τακτικά τις εξωτερικές θήκες με ζεστό νερό και 
σαπούνι. Πρέπει να είστε σίγουροι ότι το απορρυπαντικό που 
χρησιμοποιείτε δεν ερεθίζει το δέρμα.  Μην τα βυθίζετε στο νερό.
Ορισμένες χημικές ουσίες ενδέχεται να έχουν βλαβερή επίδραση 
στο προϊόν αυτό. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε 
με τον κατασκευαστή.
 
ΩΦΕΛΙΜΗ ΖΩΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΑ
Οι ωτοασπίδες και ιδιαίτερα τα μαξιλαράκια, θα φθαρούν με την 
χρήση και συνεπώς πρέπει να εξετάζονται τακτικά για ραγίσματα 
ή μειωμένη ηχομόνωση.Δεν είναι δυνατόν να καθοριστεί εκ των 
προτέρων η διάρκεια ζωής των ωτοασπίδων. Ωστόσο, εάν οι 
ωτοασπίδες ή τα μαξιλαράκια εμφανίσουν ελαττώματα ή ρωγμές, 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθούν αμέσως.
 
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, συνιστάται να αποθηκεύετε το 
ωτοασπίδιο σε μια καθαρή και στεγνή πολυσακούλα. Αυτές οι 
ωτοασπίδες πρέπει να φυλάσσονται σε ξηό μέρος, όχι κοντά 
σε πηγές θερμότητας, μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως και σε 
θερμοκρασία –10ºC έως + 40ºC. Συνιστάται η χρήση της αρχικής 
συσκευασίας σε περίπτωση μεταφοράς.
 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Αυτές οι ωτοασπίδες ικανοποιούν την απαίτηση για τα μεγέθη 
S, M και μεγάλο L. Οι ωτοασπίδες που πληρούν το πρότυπο EN 
352-1 μπορεί να είναι μεσαίου (medium), μικρού (small ) ή 
μεγάλου (large) μεγέθους. Οι μεσαίου μεγέθους ωτοασπίδες 
είναι κατάλληλες για τους περισσότερους ανθρώπους. Οι μικρές 
ή μεγάλες ωτοασπίδες είναι σχεδιασμένες για τα άτομα στα οποία 
δεν ταιριάζουν οι του μεσαίου μέγεθος.Οι ωτοασπίδες πρέπει 
να τοποθετούνται, ρυθμίζονται και συντηρούνται σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.Οι ωτοασπίδες πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται όλη την ώρα που βρίσκεστε σε θορυβώδη 
περιβάλλοντα.Συνιστάται τακτικός έλεγχος για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
είναι σε καλή κατάσταση.Εάν δεν τηρηθούν αυτές οι συστάσεις, 
η προστασία που παρέχεται από τις ωτοασπίδες θα εξασθενίσει 
σοβαρά.Τα υλικά που χρησιμοποιούνται για την κατασκευή των 
ωτοασπίδων δεν έχουν επιβλαβή αποτελέσματα.Η τοποθέτηση 
υγιεινών καλυμμάτων στα μαξιλαράκια μπορεί να επηρεάσει την 
ακουστική προστασία των ωτοασπίδων.
 
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ
Θα δείτε τις παρακάτω ενδείξεις στις ωτοασπίδες:
Κατασκευαστής: CLIMAX
Μοντέλο: 17-P
Πρότυπο: EN 352-3:2020
Πιστοποίηση:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Συχνότητα σε Hz

(2) Μέση τιμή σε dB

(3) Τυπική απόκλιση σε dB

(4) Προσαρμοσμένη παρούσα αξία (APV) σε dB
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17-P -kuulonsuojaimet on suunniteltu ja valmistettu asetuksen 
(EU) 2016/425 ja yhdenmukaistetun standardin EN 352-3:2020 
vaatimusten mukaisesti. EU-tyyppitodistuksesta vastaava 
ilmoitettu laitos: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified 
body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
EU-tyyppitodistuksesta vastaava ilmoitettu laitos Moduuli 
D tuotetarkastusten valvontajärjestelmästä vastuussa oleva 
ilmoitettu laitos SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified 
body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti on luettavissa sivulla: 
www.productosclimax.com

KÄYTTÖ
17-P -kuulonsuojaimia käytetään suojaamaan kuuloa koneiden 
aiheuttamalta melulta ja yleensäkin kaikenlaiselta mahdollisesti 
haitalliselta tai häiritsevältä melulta. Käytä kuulonsuojaimia aina 
meluisassa ympäristössä. 

SOVITUSOHJEET
Tämä korvalappumalli on suunniteltu käytettäväksi Climaxin suo-
jakypärän kanssa. Oikein käytettynä se kiinnittyy tukevasti suo-
jakypärän sivutarvikeaukkoihin. Työnnä korvalappusovitin tiukasti 
kypärähatun sivutarvikeaukkoihin. Laita suojakypärä päähän ja 
työnnä korvalappuja sisäänpäin, jotta ne asettuvat aktiiviseen 
asentoon, joka peittää korvat. Säädä korvalappuja ylös ja alas yksi-
löllisen istuvuuden saavuttamiseksi. Kun et käytä kuulosuojaimia, 
vedä kuulosuojaimet pois korvista, käännä 90 astetta ja aseta ne 
lepoasentoon. Työnnä sovittimen urien tarttumakohtaa ulospäin 
suuremmalla voimalla, kunnes se voi purkautua onnistuneesti.                        
Kokovalikoima: Yksi koko (SML).

MATERIAALIT
Tämän suojuksen valmistuksessa käytetyt materiaalit ovat: 
Päänauha: PA66 + GF25 +Teräs
Kupit: ABS 
Tyynyt: PU: PU, jossa on vaahtoa sisällä
Massa: 307 +/- 5 g

PUHDISTUS
Puhdista kuulonsuojainten ulkopinta säännöllisesti lämpimällä 
vedellä ja saippualla. Varmista, että käyttämäsi pesuaine ei ärsytä 
ihoa. Älä upota niitä veteen. Tietyillä kemiallisilla aineilla voi olla 
haitallinen vaikutus tuotteeseen. Lisätietoja saat valmistajalta.

KÄYTTÖIKÄ JA VARAOSAT
Kuulonsuojaimet ja erityisesti niiden vaimennustyynyt kuluvat 
käytössä ja niiden tiiviys ja mahdolliset halkeamat on säännölli-
sesti tarkastettava.Kuulonsuojainten KÄYTTÖikää ei voida määrit-
tää etukäteen. Jos kuulonsuojaimissa tai niiden tyynyissä esiintyy 
halkeamia tai muita vaurioita, ne on vaihdettava välittömästi. Kai-
kki kuulonsuojaimen osat voidaan vaihtaa ja ne voidaan ostaa eri-
kseen viittaamalla osan nimeen ja kuulonsuojaimen malliin (17-P)

VARASTOINTI JA KULJETUS
Kun kuulokkeita ei käytetä, on suositeltavaa säilyttää ne puhtaas-
sa ja kuivassa polybagissa. Nämä kuulonsuojaimet on säilytettävä 
kuivassa paikassa, poissa lämmönlähteistä ja suorasta auringon-
valosta -10 ºC ja + 40 ºC välisessä lämpötilassa.Niitä kuljetettaes-
sa suositellaan alkuperäisen pakkauksen käyttöä.

VAROITUS
Nämä kuulonsuojaimet täyttävät S, M ja L -kokojen vaatimuk-
set. EN 352-1 -standardin mukaiset kuulonsuojaimet voivat olla 
keskikokoisia, pieniä tai suuria. Keskikokoiset kuulonsuojaimet 
sopivat useimmille henkilöille. Pienet tai suuret kuulonsuojaimet 
on suunniteltu sopimaan henkilöille, joille keskikokoiset suojaimet 
eivät sovi. Kuulonsuojaimet on asetettava, säädettävä ja ylläpide-
ttävä valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Meluisassa ympäristössä 
kuulonsuojaimia on käytettävä koko ajan. Säännöllisiä tarkastuk-
sia suositellaan sen varmistamiseksi, että suojaimet ovat hyvässä 
kunnossa. Jos näitä suosituksia ei noudateta, kuulonsuojainten 
antama suoja saattaa suuresti heikentyä. Kuulonsuojainten val-
mistuksessa käytetyillä materiaaleilla ei ole haitallisia vaikutuksia. 
Hygieenisten tyynynsuojien asentaminen vaimennustyynyihin voi 
vaikuttaa kuulonsuojainten vaimennuskykyyn. 

MERKINNÄT
Kuulonsuojaimissa on seuraavat merkinnät:
Valmistaja: CLIMAX
Malli: 17-P
Standardi: EN 352-3:2020 
Sertifiointi:  2777
SNR: 30 dB
 

(1) Taajuus (Hz)

(2) Keskivaimennus (dB)

(3) Keskihajonta (dB)

(4) Odotettu  suojaustaso APV (dB)

 

PL

Nauszniki 17-P zostały zaprojektowane i wyprodukowane według 
Rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425. oraz zharmonizowanej normy  EN 
352-3:2020. Jednostka notyfikowana odpowiedzialna za certy-
fikat badania typu UE: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified 
body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.  
Jednostka notyfikowana odpowiedzialna za system kontroli wg 
modułu D: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Jednostka notyfi-
kowana 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Irlandia 
Deklaracja zgodności dostępna na www.productosclimax.com

ZASTOSOWANIE
Nauszniki 17-P są używane w celu zabezpieczenia słuchu przed 
hałasami wytwarzanymi przez maszyny i ogólnie przed ja-
kimkolwiek rodzajem hałasu jaki może być szkodliwy lub powo-
dować dyskomfort u użytkownika.
Nauszniki ochronne należy nosić przez cały czas, gdy przebywa się 
w hałaśliwych środowiskach.  

INSTRUKCJE DOPASOWANIA
Acest model de antifoane este conceput pentru a fi utilizat cu 
o cască de protecție Climax. Atunci când este purtat în mod 
corespunzător, acesta se fixează bine în fantele laterale pentru 
accesorii ale căștii de protecție. Împingeți ferm adaptorul pentru 
antifoane în fantele laterale pentru accesorii ale căștii de prote-
cție. Puneți-vă casca de protecție și împingeți căștile în interior 
pentru a le angaja în poziția activă de acoperire a urechilor. 
Reglați căștile în sus și în jos pentru o potrivire personalizată. 
Atunci când nu purtați antifoanele, trageți antifoanele departe 
de urechi, rotiți-le cu 90 de grade și puneți-le în poziția de repaus. 
Împingeți spre exterior punctul de prindere a fantelor adaptoru-
lui cu mai multă forță până când se poate descărca cu succes.                         
Gama de mărimi: O mărime (SML).

MATERIAŁY
Materiały użyte do wyprodukowania tego ochronnika są nas-
tępujące:
Pasek na głowę: PA66 + GF25 + Stal
Miseczki: ABS
Poduszki: PU z pianką w środku+ PU
Waga: 307 +/- 5 g
 
CZYSZCZENIE
Regularnie czyścić zewnętrzną część nauszników ciepłą wodą z 
mydłem.  Należy upewnić się, że używany detergent nie podrażnia 
skóry. Nie zanurzać ich w wodzie. Niektóre substancje chemiczne 
mogą mieć szkodliwy wpływ na produkt. Aby uzyskać więcej in-
formacji, proszę skontaktować się z producentem.
 
OKRES UŻYTKOWANIA I CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNE
Nauszniki, a szczególnie nakładki przy noszeniu ulegają zużyciu, a 
zatem muszą być regularnie  sprawdzane pod kątem pęknięć lub 
wad w izolacji przeciwdźwiękowej.  Nie jest możliwe określenie z 
góry okresu użytkowania nauszników. Jednakże, jeżeli nauszniki 
lub nakładki przedstawiać będą wady lub pęknięcia powinny zos-
tać natychmiast wymienione.
 
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Niniejsze nauszniki powinny być przechowywane w suchym miejs-
cu, z daleka od źródeł ciepła i od bezpośredniego światła słonecz-
nego oraz w temperaturze od –10º C do + 40ºC.  W przypadku 
przewożenia zaleca się używanie oryginalnego opakowania.
 
OSTRZEŻENIE
Niniejsze nauszniki spełniają wymogi dla rozmiaru S, M i L. Zgod-
nie z normą EN 352-1 nauszniki mogą być w rozmiarze średnim, 
małym i dużym. Średni rozmiar nauszników odpowiedni jest dla 
większości osób. Mały lub duży rozmiar nauszników został zaproje-
ktowany, aby dopasował się do osób dla których średni rozmiar jest 
niewłaściwy.  Nauszniki powinny zostać dostosowane, dopasowa-
ne i utrzymywane zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. Nauszników 
należy używać przez cały czas, gdy przebywa się w hałaśliwych 
środowiskach. Zalecane są regularne przeglądy w celu zagwaran-
towania, że są w dobrym stanie. Jeżeli nie będzie się przestrzegać 
tych zaleceń, ochrona zapewniana przez nauszniki zostanie znacz-
nie ograniczona.  Materiały użyte do wyprodukowania nauszników 
nie mają szkodliwych skutków. Pokrowce higieniczne na nakładki 
mogą wpłynąć na ochronę przed hałasem nauszników. 

OZNACZENIA
Na nausznikach pojawią się następujące oznaczenia:
Producent: CLIMAX
Model: 17-P
Norma: EN 352-3:2020 
Certyfikat:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Częstotliwość w Hz

(2) Średnia wartość w dB	

(3) Odchylenie standardowe w dB

(4) Wartość APV w dB
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Hörselkåpor modell 17-P har utformats och tillverkats i enlighet 
med förordningen (EU) 2016/425 samt den harmoniserade 
standarden SS: EN 352-3:2020. Anmält organ som ansvarar för 
EU-typcertifieringen SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified 
body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.. 
Irland  Anmält organ som ansvarar för kontrollsystemet Modul D: 
SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.
Intyg om överensstämmelse finns på www.productosclimax.com

ANVÄNDNING
Hörselkåporna 17-P används för att skydda mot höga ljud från 
maskiner eller något annat buller som skulle kunna vara skadligt 
för hörseln eller på något annat sätt störande för användaren.  Bär 
alltid hörselskydd när du befinner dig i bullriga miljöer. 

JUSTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Ten model nauszników jest przeznaczony do użytku z kaskiem 
Climax. Po prawidłowym założeniu można je bezpiecznie przymo-
cować do bocznych otworów na akcesoria w kasku. Mocno wciśnij 
adapter nauszników w boczne otwory akcesoriów kasku. Załóż 
kask i wciśnij nauszniki do wewnątrz, aby ustawić je w aktywnej 
pozycji zakrywającej uszy. Wyreguluj nauszniki w górę i w dół, aby 
uzyskać indywidualne dopasowanie. Gdy nie nosisz nauszników, 
odciągnij je od uszu, obróć o 90 stopni i umieść w pozycji spoczy-
nkowej. Popchnij szczeliny adaptera na zewnątrz z większą siłą, aż 
będzie można go pomyślnie rozładować.                        
Zakres rozmiarów: Jeden rozmiar (SML).

MATERIAL
De material som använts för att tillverka detta skydd är: 
Huvudband:  PA66 + GF25 + Stål 
Kupor: ABS 
Kuddar: PU med skum inuti 
Vikt: 307 +/- 5 g

RENGÖRING
Rengör hörselkåpornas utsida med varmt vatten och en mild tvål. 
Du måste vara säker på att det rengöringsmedel du använder inte 
irriterar huden Sänk inte ner dem i vatten. Vissa kemiska ämnen 
kan ha en skadlig inverkan på den här produkten. Kontakta tillver-
karen för mer information.
 
LIVSLÄNGD OCH RESERVDELAR
Hörselskydden, och då särskilt dynorna inne i öronkåporna, slits 
vid användning och måste därför regelbundet besiktigas för att 
upptäcka eventuella sprickor eller andra defekter som försämrar 
bullerskyddet. Det går inte i förväg att säga hur lång livslängd 
hörselkåporna kommer att ha. Men om öronkåporna eller dynorna 
uppvisar sprickor eller andra defekter så måste de omedelbart 
bytas ut.
Alla hörselskyddskomponenter kan bytas ut. De kan köpas separat 
genom att ange referensnumret eller namnet på komponenten 
och vilken hörselskyddsmodell de ska användas på (17-P)
 
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
När du inte använder hörselkåpan rekommenderar vi att du förva-
rar den i en ren och torr polybag
Dessa hörselkåpor ska förvaras på en torr plats och på behörigt 
avstånd från värmekällor. De får inte förvaras i direkt solljus. 
Förvaringstemperatur: –10 till +40 ºC.  Vi rekommenderar att du 
använder originalförpackningen när de ska transporteras.
 
VARNING
Dessa hörselkåpor uppfyller kraven vad gäller storlek och kan jus-
teras till storlekarna S, M och L. Hörselkåpor som uppfyller kraven 
i standarden EN 352-1 kan vara av storleken M eller L. Hörselkåpor 
av storlek M (medium) passar de flesta personer. Hörselskydd 
av storleken S (liten) eller L (stor) är utformade för personer där 
storleken M inte passar. Hörselkåporna ska placeras, justeras och 
underhållas i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. Du måste 
alltid bära hörselkåpor eller något annat hörselskydd när du be-
finner dig i bullriga miljöer. Regelbundna besiktningar bör utföras 
för att garantera att produkten är i gott skick. Underlåtenhet att 
följa dessa rekommendationer kan göra att hörselkåpornas skydd 
försämras rejält. De material som används för att tillverka hörse-
lkåporna har ingen skadlig inverkan. Om man sätter på någon typ 
av hygieniskt skydd ovanpå örondynorna så kan detta påverka 
hörselskyddet negativt.
 

MÄRKNINGAR
Du ser följande märkningar på hörselkåporna:
Tillverkare: CLIMAX
Modell: 17-P
Standard: EN 352-3:2020 
Certifiering:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frekvens i Hz

(2) Medelvärde i dB

(3) Standardavvikelse i dB

(4) APV-värde i dB	
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Os protetores auriculares 17-P foram concebidos e fabricados em 
conformidade com o Regulamento (EU) 2016/425 e com a norma 
harmonizada  EN 352-3:2020. Organismo notificado responsável 
pelo certificado EU: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified 
body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.  
Organismo notificado responsável pelo sistema de controlo do 
Módulo D: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.
Declaração de conformidade disponível em www.productosclimax.com

UTILIZAÇÃO
Os protetores auriculares 17-P são utilizados para proteger a au-
dição contra ruídos produzidos por máquinas e, de um modo geral, 
contra qualquer tipo de ruído que possa ser nocivo ou causar des-
conforto ao utilizador. Utilize proteção auditiva sempre que estiver 
em ambientes ruidosos.

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Este modelo de proteção auricular foi concebido para ser utilizado 
com um capacete Climax. Quando corretamente utilizado, fixa-se 
firmemente nas ranhuras laterais de acessórios do capacete. Em-
purre o adaptador do auricular firmemente para dentro das ranhu-
ras laterais do acessório do capacete. Colocar o capacete e empu-
rrar os protectores para dentro, para que fiquem na posição ativa, 
cobrindo os ouvidos. Ajuste o protetor para cima e para baixo para 
um ajuste personalizado. Quando não estiver a usar os protectores, 
afaste-os das orelhas, rode-os 90 graus e coloque-os na posição de 
repouso. Empurrar o ponto de encaixe das ranhuras do adaptador 
para fora com mais força até conseguir descarregar com êxito.                        
Gama de tamanhos: Tamanho único (SML).

MATERIAIS
Este protetor foi fabricado com os seguinte materiais:
Fita da cabeça: PA66 + GF25 + Aço
Conchas: ABS
Almofadas: PU com espuma dentro           
Peso: 307 +/- 5 g
 
LIMPEZA
Limpe regularmente a parte exterior dos protetores com água 
morna e detergente. É necessário certificar-se de que o detergente 
utilizado não irrita a pele Não os submerja em água. Certas subs-
tâncias químicas podem ter um efeito nocivo neste produto. Conta 
te o fabricante para obter mais informações.
 
VIDA ÚTIL E PEÇAS SOBRESSELENTES
Os protetores auriculares, e em particular, as almofadas, irão des-
gastar-se com a utilização, pelo que devem ser examinados regu-
larmente quanto a fissuras ou vedação deficiente do ruído. Não é 
possível determinar a vida útil dos protetores auriculares a priori. 
No entanto, se os protetores auriculares e almofadas apresentarem 
defeitos ou fissuras, devem ser substituídos de imediato. 
 
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, recomenda-se que guarde o 
auricular num saco de polietileno limpo e seco. Estes protetores 
auriculares devem ser armazenados num local seco, afastados de 
fontes de calor e da luz solar direta, e a uma temperatura entre 
–10º C e + 40 ºC.  Se transportados, recomenda-se a utilização 
da embalagem original.
 
ADVERTÊNCIA
Estes protetores auriculares satisfazem os requisitos para os 
tamanhos S, M e L. Os protetores auriculares que se encontram 
em conformidade com a norma EN 352-1 podem ter tamanho 
pequeno (S), médio (M) ou grande (L) Os protetores auriculares 
de tamanho médio são apropriados para a maior parte das pes-
soas. Os protetores auriculares de tamanho pequeno e grande 
foram concebidos para pessoas para as quais o tamanho médio 
não é adequado. Os protetores auriculares devem ser colocados, 
ajustados e mantidos de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 
Devem ser utilizados sempre que se encontrar num ambiente 
ruidoso. Recomendamos a sua inspeção regular para garantir que 
se encontram em bom estado. Se estas recomendações não forem 
seguidas, a proteção oferecida pelos protetores auriculares será 
gravemente prejudicada. Os materiais utilizados no fabrico não 
têm efeitos nocivos. A colocação de coberturas nas almofadas pode 
afetar a proteção sonora dos protetores auriculares.
 
MARCAÇÕES
Os protetores auriculares possuem as seguintes marcações:
Fabricante: CLIMAX
Modelo: 17-P
Norma: EN 352-3:2020 
Certificação:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frequência em Hz

(2) Valor médio em dB

(3) Desvio padrão em dB

(4) Valor APV em dB
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Căștile de protecție auditivă 17-P au fost proiectate și fabricate 
în conformitate cu Regulamentul (CE) 2016/425 și standardul 
armonizat  EN 352-3:2020.Organism notificat responsabil pentru 
certificatul de tip CE: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified 
body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland. 
Organism notificat responsabil pentru sistemul de control al mo-
dulului D: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified body 2777, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.. Declarația de 
conformitate este disponibilă pe 
www.productosclimax.com
 
UTILIZARE
Căștile de protecție auditivă 17-P servesc pentru protejarea auzu-
lui de zgomotele produse de mașini și, în general, de orice tip de 
zgomot care ar putea dăuna sau provoca disconfort utilizatorului.  
Protecția auditivă trebuie purtată în permanență în medii zgo-
motoase. 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FIXARE
Este modelo de proteção auricular foi concebido para ser utilizado 
com um capacete Climax. Quando corretamente utilizado, fixa-se 
firmemente nas ranhuras laterais de acessórios do capacete. Em-
purre o adaptador do auricular firmemente para dentro das ranhu-
ras laterais do acessório do capacete. Colocar o capacete e empu-
rrar os protectores para dentro, para que fiquem na posição ativa, 
cobrindo os ouvidos. Ajuste o protetor para cima e para baixo para 
um ajuste personalizado. Quando não estiver a usar os protectores, 
afaste-os das orelhas, rode-os 90 graus e coloque-os na posição de 
repouso. Empurrar o ponto de encaixe das ranhuras do adaptador 
para fora com mais força até conseguir descarregar com êxito.                        
Gama de tamanhos: Tamanho único (SML).

MATERIALE
Materialele utilizate pentru fabricarea acestui protector sunt:
Bandă pentru cap:  PA66 + GF25 + Oțel 
Cupe: ABS
Perne: PU cu spumă în interior
Masa: 307 +/- 5 g
 
CURĂȚARE
Curățați regulat exteriorul căștilor cu apă caldă și săpun. Nu le 
scufundați în apă. Trebuie să vă asigurați că detergentul pe care 
îl utilizați nu irită pielea. Anumite substanțe chimice pot avea un 
efect nociv asupra acestui produs. Pentru mai multe informații, 
contactați producătorul.
 
SERVICE ȘI PIESE DE SCHIMB
Căștile, și mai ales pernițele, se uzează cu timpul și, prin urmare, 
trebuie verificate în mod regulat pentru a detecta eventuale fisuri 
sau deficiențe ale izolării fonice. Nu este posibil să se precizeze 
a priori durata de viață utilă a căștilor. Cu toate acestea, în cazul 
în care căștile sau pernițele prezintă defecțiuni sau fisuri, trebuie 
înlocuite imediat. Toate componentele căștilor pot fi schimbate și 
pot fi achiziționate separat, indicând numele componentei și al 
modelului de căști cărora aparțin (17-P)
 
DEPOZITARE ȘI TRANSPORT
Atunci când nu este utilizat, este recomandat să depozitați ear-
muff-ul într-o pungă de polietilenă curată și uscată A se depozi-
ta într-un loc uscat, ferit de surse de căldură și lumina directă a 
soarelui, la o temperatură cuprinsă între –10º C și + 40 ºC.  Pentru 
transport se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului original.
 
AVERTISMENT
Aceste protecții auriculare satisfac cerințele pentru valegadori S, 
M e L. Căștile conforme cu standardul EN 352-1 pot avea mărime 
medie, mică sau mare. Căștile cu mărime medie sunt potrivite pen-
tru majoritatea oamenilor. Căștile de mărime mare sau mică sunt 
destinate persoanelor cărora nu li se potrivesc mărimile medii. 
Căștile trebuie purtate, ajustate și întreținute în conformitate cu 
instrucțiunile producătorului. Căștile trebuie utilizate în perma-
nență în medii zgomotoase.
Se recomandă inspecția periodică a căștilor pentru a se asigura că 
sunt în stare bună. Nerespectarea acestor recomandări poate afec-
ta grav protecția oferită de căști. Materialele din care sunt fabricate 
căștile nu au efecte nocive. Acoperirea pernițelor cu protectori igie-
nici poate afecta protecția acustică a urechilor.

MARCAJE
Căștile sunt prevăzute cu următoarele marcaje:
Producător: CLIMAX
Model: 17-P
Standard:EN 352-3:2020
Certificare:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frecvență (Hz)

(2) Valoare medie în dB

(3) Abatere standard în dB
(4) Protecție APV în dB

IT

Le cuffie antirumore 17-P sono state progettate e prodotte 
in conformità al Regolamento (UE) n. 2016/425 e alla norma 
armonizzata  EN 352-3:2020.Organismo notificato responsabile 
del certificato di omologazione UE: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE 
LTD, Notified body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 
YN2P, Ireland. Organismo notificato responsabile del sistema di 
controllo del modulo D: SATRA TECHNOLOGY EUROPE LTD, Notified 
body 2777, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee D15 YN2P, Ireland.. 
La dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile su 
www.productosclimax.com

USO
Le cuffie antirumore 17-P si utilizzano per proteggere l’udito dai 
rumori prodotti dalle macchine e, in generale, da qualsiasi tipo di 
rumore che potrebbe essere dannoso o causare disagio all’uten-
te.  Indossare sempre una protezione per le orecchie in ambienti 
rumorosi. 

ISTRUZIONI DI REGOLAZIONE
Este modelo de proteção auricular foi concebido para ser utilizado 
com um capacete Climax. Quando corretamente utilizado, fixa-se 
firmemente nas ranhuras laterais de acessórios do capacete. Em-
purre o adaptador do auricular firmemente para dentro das ranhu-
ras laterais do acessório do capacete. Colocar o capacete e empu-
rrar os protectores para dentro, para que fiquem na posição ativa, 
cobrindo os ouvidos. Ajuste o protetor para cima e para baixo para 
um ajuste personalizado. Quando não estiver a usar os protectores, 
afaste-os das orelhas, rode-os 90 graus e coloque-os na posição de 
repouso. Empurrar o ponto de encaixe das ranhuras do adaptador 
para fora com mais força até conseguir descarregar com êxito.                        
Gama de tamanhos: Tamanho único (SML).

MATERIALI
I materiali utilizzati per la produzione di questo dispositivo di 
protezione sono:
Archetto: PA66 + GF25 + Acciaio
Padiglioni: ABS
Cuscinetti:  PU con schiuma all’interno
Massa: 307 +/- 5 g
 
PULIZIA
Pulire regolarmente la parte esterna delle cuffie con acqua calda 
e sapone. È necessario assicurarsi che il detergente utilizzato non 
irriti la pelle. Non immergere nell’acqua.  Alcune sostanze chimiche 
possono avere un effetto dannoso su questo prodotto. Per ulteriori 
informazioni contattare il produttore.
 
DURATA E RICAMBI
Le cuffie e, in particolare gli auricolari, sono elementi soggetti a 
usura per cui vanno ispezionati regolarmente al fine di escludere 
la presenza di crepe o difetti di tenuta al rumore. Non è possibile 
determinare a priori la durata delle cuffie. Tuttavia, se le cuffie o gli 
auricolari presentassero dei difetti o delle crepe, occorre sostituirli 
immediatamente. Tutti i componenti delle cuffie possono essere 
sostituiti e acquistati separatamente, facendo riferimento al nome 
del componente e della cuffia a cui appartengono (17-P)
 
CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Quando non viene utilizzato, si consiglia di riporre il paraorecchie 
in un sacchetto di plastica pulito e asciutto
Conservare queste cuffie in un luogo asciutto, non vicino a fonti 
di calore, lontano dalla luce diretta del sole e a una temperatura 
compresa tra -10º C e + 40ºC. 
In caso di trasporto, si raccomanda di utilizzare l’imballaggio 
originale.
 
AVVERTENZA
Queste cuffie soddisfano i requisiti delle taglie S, M e L. Le cuffie 
conformi alla norma EN 352-1 possono essere di medie, piccole 
o grandi dimensioni. Le cuffie taglia M sono adatte alla maggior 
parte delle persone. Le cuffie di piccole o grandi dimensioni sono 
progettate per garantire una buona adattabilità a tutti gli altri. 
Montare, regolare e conservare le cuffie secondo le istruzioni del 
produttore.
In ambienti rumorosi indossare sempre le cuffie. Si raccomanda di 
ispezionarle regolarmente per assicurarsi che siano in buono stato. 
Il mancato rispetto delle presenti raccomandazioni compromette 
gravemente il livello di protezione fornito dalle cuffie.  I materiali 
utilizzati per la produzione delle cuffie non hanno effetti dannosi. 
L’applicazione di coperture igieniche sugli auricolari può influire 
sulla protezione acustica delle cuffie. 

MARCATURE
Sulle cuffie figurano i seguenti dati:
Produttore: CLIMAX
Modello: 17-P
Norma: EN 352-3:2020
Certificazione:  2777
SNR: 30 dB

(1) Frequenza in Hz

(2) Valore medio in dB

(3) Deviazione standard in dB

(4) Valore di protezione stimato dB

ات الأذن  م وصنع واق الأ  P-17تمّ تصم
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